Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Cabinet Member Signing

THURSDAY, 26TH MARCH, 2015 at 12.30 pm HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillor Ann Waters, Cabinet Member for Children and Families

AGENDA

1. URGENT BUSINESS

The Leader/Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to take as
urgent business.

2. MUSWELL HILL PRIMARY SCHOOLS CONSULTATION - FUTURE PRIMARY
SCHOOL PLACES IN THE MUSWELL HILL AREA (PAGES 1 -114)

The report provides information on the outcome of a wider consultation with the
parents, carers and schools across the Muswell Hill area, following an initial
consultation on the possible expansion of St James’ C of E Primary school, on
primary reception school place provision in this area. The report also makes
recommendations on the next steps required to ensure that we can continue to
ensure school place sufficiency in the local area in years to come.

3. SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2016/17 (PAGES 115 -170)

The report will seek Cabinet Member Approval for the proposed Admissions
Arrangements for the academic year 2016/17. The Cabinet Member will also be
asked to agree the In-Year Fair Access Protocol. The local authority is the admissions
body for community schools and voluntary controlled schools. Admission
arrangements must be determined by 15 April each year.

4, NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS



To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under Item 1 above.

Bernie Ryan

Assistant Director — Corporate Governance
and Monitoring Officer

5" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Philip Slawther

Principal Committee Co-ordinator

Tel: 020-8489 2957

Fax: 020-8489 2660

Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

Published on 18" March



X

Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

=

Haringey
. L Item
Report for: Lead Member Signing Number-
. Muswell Hill primary schools consultation - Future primary school
Title: . :
places in the Muswell Hill area
Report Aniji Phillips, Interim Director, Schools and Learning
Authorised by: ’ ’
Lead Officer: Jennifer Duxbury, Head of Education Services
) Eveleen Riordan, Deputy Head of Education Services

Ward(s)

Alexandra and Bounds Green wards, but also | Key

surround

and supply of school places does not limit
itself to ward boundaries and the provision of
additional places in one ward will ripple out in
its effects to surrounding wards and beyond.

affected: Muswell Hill, Fortis Green, | Report for Key/Non Key Decisions:

ing wards because the demand for

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

Page 1 of

Demand for primary reception places in our borough is rising and the data in our
annual School Place Planning report (SPPR) sets out that we will need additional
places from 2015 if we are to continue to meet our statutory duty to provide
enough school places. The 2014 SPPR is available to view on line at
www.haringey.gov.uk/schoolplaceplanning and provides detailed information and
data to underpin this projected rising demand.

We have previously (September to November 2014) consulted on the possible
expansion of St James’ C of E Primary school from one form of entry (30 places)
to three forms of entry (90 places) to meet projected future demand in the
Muswell Hill Planning Area (PA1 — see Appendix 1). The results of the
consultation last set out that a wider consultation with the parents, carers and
schools across the Muswell Hill area would best inform agreed and sustainable
proposals (s) for school place provision in the longer term in this area.

This report provides information on the outcome of the wider consultation and
makes recommendations on the next steps required to ensure that we can
continue to ensure school place sufficiency in the local area in years to come.

12



X

Page 2

=

Haringey

2. Reco

1)

mmendations
To undertake further feasibility at:

e Coldfall Primary - to determine whether it is possible to physically expand
the school from 3 to 5 forms of entry

e Muswell Hill - to determine whether it is possible to physically expand the
school from 2 to 3 or 4 forms of entry

e St James — to determine whether it is possible to expand the school form 1 to
2 forms of entry within a prescribed budget

This feasibility work will provide information relating to the school place planning
principles of space and cost.

For the results of this feasibility work to inform a report to be considered in July
setting out where it is proposed that additional places could be delivered.

This timing will also allow for decision to be informed by:
e the latest pupil projections (published in July 2015),

e any information about any potential free school applications made in the
current round of free school applications.

3. Alternative options considered

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

Page 2 of

A free school - The Education Act 2011 changed the arrangements for
establishing new schools and introduced section 6A (the academy/free school
presumption) to the Education and Inspections Act 2006. Local authorities are
not able to set up new schools in this way and there are currently no known free
school providers proposing a school in this area. Any proposals would be subject
to central government approval and subject to a site being indentified. The current
Free school window is Wave 9. The period during which a Free schools provider
can apply to open a free school is from Friday 22 May until midday on Friday 29
May 2015.

A through school - this would entail expanding the age range of one of the
existing local secondary schools or a new through school provided by a free
school provider. The two local secondary schools are not maintained and any
decision to expand their age range would need to come from their respective
governing bodies. Again, a free school provider has not proposed a free school
in the area and further, the paucity of suitable sites to accommodate such a
school would make this very challenging for any provider who did.

Take no actio
[...]
nt and Junior School N11
St James C of E Primary School N10
St Mary’s CE Primary School N8

2) Note the:

e analysis of the views, opinions and evidence of the feedback
received,

e analysis of other factors including the demand for and supply
of reception places across Haringey and in particularly in and
around the wards within which the above three schools are
sited;

e projections for school rolls in our primary schools for up to
ten years ahead based on actual and projected birth rates;

Page 4 of 102



Page 17

Haringey

3) In considering 1 & 2, agree to the publication of a statutory proposal
(Stage 1 of the statutory steps outlined in the Department for
Education’s Guidance? ) in January 2015 immediately followed by a
(fixed) four week period of representation (Stage 2) in respect of the
following two schools:

e Bounds Green Infant and Junior School, and
e St Mary’s CE Primary School;

4) Note that a Cabinet report will be prepared for March 2015 making
recommendation(s) on whether or not these two schools should be
expanded;

5) Agree that, having regard to representation received as a result of
consultation, that a statutory notice for the expansion of St James C
of E Primary School should not be published at the present time;

6) Note that a wider school place consultation will be undertaken with
stakeholders in Planning Area1, with a particularly focus on the
Muswell Hill area and a report produced where appropriate.

4. Alternative options considered

4.1. Demand for primary reception places in our borough is rising and we know
from the data from the School Place Planning Report that we will need
additional places from 2015 if we are to ensure that we continue to meet
our statutory duty of being able to provide enough school places.

4.2. Information on the supply of and demand for school places is set out in our
annual school place planning report and is published online. A summary
of this information is included in paragraph 5 below and in the associ
[...]
wo
forms of entry at St James taking the school from one to either two or three
forms of entry.

8.3. Muswell Hill Primary school N10 3ST
A submission was received from the Headteacher James Wiltshire. The
proposal offers the addition of 2 forms of entry taking the school from 2 to 4
forms of entry.

8.4. Coldfall Primary school N10 1HS
A submission was received from the Headteacher Evelyn Davies. The
proposal offers the addition of 2 forms on entry taking the school from 3 to 5
forms of entry.

8.5. Please see the complete submissions in Appendices 8.

Appendices

9.1. A full set of appendices has been developed from the consultation and

include:

Appendix 1:  Muswell Hill wider area consultation document (inc. Survey Form)
Appendix 2: Letters to Muswell Hill Chair of Governors / Headteachers and Parents

[ Carers

Appendix 3: Terms of Reference for the Muswell Hill consultation
Appendix 4: Open Text responses to Question 1 - Haringey needs to provide at

least two forms of primary school entry of high quality value for money
school places in the Muswell Hill area. Please set out your proposal
for achieving this.

Appendix 5:  Open Text responses to Question 2 - Do you have any further

comments?

Appendix 6: Minutes taken at the public meetings including Q and A
Appendix 7: Transcripts of emails received/sent from the Consultation mailbox
Appendix 8: Full Formal response from Governors, Headteachers and Diocese

Page 46 of 102



Page 59

X

>

Haringey

Appendix 1: Muswell Hill wider area consultation document (inc. Survey Form)

Have your say

Outstanding for Al

We want to hear your views on providing new primary
school places in Muswell Hill

/ &6_ S 1?__-—-’" | x_..

ﬂml..q-ar“ .-f""

\{’Lf‘?fii \ = m/

£ . |
e - \

-~ - |
L &
1.

-Fr:.lml.l School A ors Servios
(0] Crewss Copyright. All rghls fesasved LIR10001 0190
(BI1E)

Have your say from from Monday 19 January until 24 February 2015

PUBLIC MEETINGS

Drop in sessions at Muswell Hill Library, Queens Aven
[...]
se set out your proposal for achieving this.

Please complete the box below:
Please note: These responses are as received and uncorrected for spelling and punctuation

- expand St James's Primary School from 1 to 2 forms of entry - expand Muswell Hill Primary School
from 2 - 3 forms of entry - consider expanding St Martin of Porres from 1 to 2 forms of entry -
consider expanding Eden Primary School from 1 to 2 forms of

A 2009 Ofsted report undeniably illustrates that outstanding schools are mostly those with 1-1% form
entry as St James. The prevailing view is that in smaller schools compared to other schools: the quality
of teaching is slightly better, levels of extra-curricular participation are much higher and pupils have
more positive interpersonal relations with other pupils and teaching/admin staff. Also, there are
closer links with parents aiding more frequent informal discussions and better understanding of each
pupil’s education need. As such, at present, St James and its teaching/admin staff demonstrate an
exceptional personal touch, which will also be lost as a result of any expansion. Any expansion will
simply make the School excessively large, so the Council should seek alternative routes to deliver the
school places, e.g. build a new school or expand a school, which doesn’t have a church admission
criteria. If the Council is to secure more spaces, then it should evaluate where and how to build a new
school. If it is prohibited from doing so, then it must fight against that decision and not propose to
destroy already outstanding schools.

Any primary school with fewer than three reception classes should be expanded. This includes new
schools and church schools.

As a parent of a child at St James | strongly propose that Haringey expands St James Primary School by
one form of entry on the existing footprint of the school, the additional form of entry to be
accommodated by a permanent extension to the existing building. The second form of entry could be
p
[...]
 the local children of today and tomorrow whilst being considerate of
financial constraints. The governors, LDBS and parents of St James School strongly support a
permanent expansion. Haringey knows the school very well and we hope that all works undertaken so
far will make a valuable contribution to this new project. We wholeheartedly supported the bulge
classes of September 2014 and 2015 with the view to expand this school permanently if the
opportunity arises and we would like to work with the local authority to achieve this.

We see absolutely no advantages of any form of expansion of the existing St James. The estimates for
school places shortfall is a fact, which has long been speculated with. The truth is that there are still 1-
2 spaces in most years throughout most schools and they are not filled up.

Why was Rhodes not expanded to 4 form at the time if the new build-or cold fall...St James also have
space so seems ludicrous and very unchristian for them to deny this and try to maintain exclusivity !

Page 77 of 102



Page 90

Haringey Council

Appendix 6: Minutes taken at the public meetings including Q and A
Planning Primary School Places in the

Muswell Hill Area

Note of Public Consultation Meeting at 6.00pm on 3 February
2015 held at Alexandra Park Secondary School

Haringey

PRESENT

Clir Ann Waters - Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Jenny Duxbury - Head of Education Services

Anji Phillips - Interim Director of School Standards

John Chilton - Clerk

25 members of the public (not all present at the start of the meeting)

Purpose of meeting

To encourage debate and seek a wide range of views and suggestions from
residents and schools (parents/carers, staff and governors) on how to increase the
number of primary school places to meet the anticipated increase in demand for
places up to September 2014.

Welcome

Chairing the meeting, Clir Ann Waters thanked everyone for coming, explained the
purpose of the meeting and introduced Jenny Duxbury, t
[...]
ady, the School
Leadership and Governing body is demonstrating that there is both understanding and support for
change. The status guo of aging facilities, low income per pupil and a reducing catchment is
increasingly unacceptable to all stakeholders. Investment, with the associated expansion, is seen as
the best [and for some the only] way forward.

Question 2; Do you have any further comments?

The largest local building development is at 5t Luke's Hospital N10. This development is expected to
add 98 children to local school rolls. The development is 0.6 miles from Muswell Hill Primary —
walkzble in 10 minutes along the pedestrian Parkland Walkway. Further planning developments
have been approved with the current school’s catchment — all mean that Muswell Hill Primary will
continue to be oversubscribed with a shrinking catchment unless investment and expansion is
supported.

Other local schools have already been expanded / had significant capital investment [Coldfall,
Tetherdown, Rhodes Avenue, Eden), some are too far from the main local building developments to

impact [Bounds Green, 5t Martin of Porres] and others deemed less than suitable [Our Lady of
Muswell, 5t James'].

Only Muswell Hill Primary has the need, the space and the appetite for expansion.

Page 98 of 102



Page 111

X

7’4

Haringey

Response from Evelyn Davies, Headteacher, Coldfall
Primary School, Muswell Hill, London N10 1HS
Received: 23/02/15

A proposal to expand Coldfall Primary School to 5 forms of entry
A response to the London Borough of Haringey’s consultation on

providing new primary school places in Muswell Hill

About Coldfall Primary School

Coldfall is a successful, oversubscribed primary school with a track record of successful
expansion and outstanding education for its pupils.

In October 2014 OFSTED awarded the school an “Outstanding” rating for overall
effectiveness, as well as an “Outstanding” rating for each of the five assessment areas:
leadership and management, behaviou
[...]
achers and a self-sustaining
recruitment model.

The implications of not expanding

Census data indicates that the long-term demand for primary school places is likely to
continue increasing within the Muswell Hill area. With this in mind, future expansion at

Page 101 of 102



Page 114

X

7’4

Haringey

Coldfall is very likely. Being proactive in submitting a proposal enables the school to
take control and manage any proposed expansion positively.

Under the government’s latest plans for outstanding schools and Teaching Schools, it is
also likely the leadership team at Coldfall will come under increasing pressure to lead
and manage schools elsewhere. Given the need for provision in the immediate area, it
would make sense for the leadership team to invest their expertise, time and effort into
a successful expansion at Coldfall.

Conclusion

The leadership of the school is passionate about ensuring that the local community need
for places can be met and confident that Coldfall could expand to provide outstanding
education to additional pupils.

If cabinet members consider that expansion at Coldfall is worth exploring further we
would relish the opportunity to work in partnership with local authority colleagues to
develop our proposals further. We would also be delighted to engage in dialogue with
the local community to address any concerns from parents and residents, involving our
stakeholders to ensure any expanded provision is the very best it can be.

February 2015

Page 102 of 102



X

=

Page 115 Agenda ltem 3

Haringey
. . Item
Report for: Cabinet Number:
Title: Admission Arrangements 2016/17
Aniji Phillips, Assistant Director, Schools and Learning
Report
Authorised by:
. Jennifer Duxbury, Head of Education Services
Lead Officer: Carlo Kodsi, Team Leader Admissions

Ward(s) affected: All

Report for Key/ Decision:
Yes

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1. Admission arrangements are proposed and determined by admission authorities.
The local authority is the admission authority for community schools and voluntary
controlled schools. Admission arrangements must be determined annually by 15

April each year.

1.2. This report and attached appendices set out the arrangements to be determined

for 2016/17 and include:

e admission arrangements for entry to school in the academic year 2016/17 for
Haringey’s community and voluntary controlled Nursery, Infant, Junior, Primary,
Secondary and Sixth Form schools. (Please see Appendices 1,2,3,and 6)

e admission arrangements for in-year applications to community schools in
Haringey 2016/17. In-year applications are applications which are received at
any point throughout the year other than for reception or secondary school
transfer. (Please refer to Appendix 4.)

Page 1 of 9



Page 116

X

=

Haringey

e Haringey’s In-Year Fair Access Protocol which all schools and Academies must
follow (Please refer to Appendix 5)

2. Recommendations
2.1. For Lead Member to agree:

e the proposed Admission Arrangements for 2016/17

e the proposed In Year Fair Access protocol in Appendix 5 will come into force
from 20 April 2015.

3. Alternative options considered
3.1. None. This is a statutory requirement.
4. Background information

4.1. All admissions authorities must have admission arrangements that clearly set out
how children will be admitted, including the criteria that will be applied if there are
more applications than places at the school.

4.2. Oversubscription criteria must be reasonable, clear, objective, procedurally fair,
and comply with all relevant legislation, including equalities legislation. Admission
authorities must ensure that their arrangements will not disadvantage unfairly,
either directly or indirectly, a child from a particular social or racial group, or a child
with a disability or special educational needs, and that other policies do not
discourage parents from applying for a place for their child.

4.3. The Council is the admission authority for community 
[...]
n them
would appear to be in compliance with the Code and the Regulations.

10. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments

Page 6 of 9



Page 121

L
>

Haringey

10.1.An Equalities Impact Assessment (EglA) was undertaken for the 2014/15 Cabinet
report. The proposed admission arrangements for 2016/17 do not differ materially
from the arrangements for previous years and we therefore do not consider that
another full equality impact assessment is necessary at this stage. We have
continued to monitor and assess the impact of any changing trends — please see
updated information in Appendix 7 for the EqlA.

10.2.The admission arrangements set out in this report comply with the public sector
equality duty and ensures that as an Admissions Authority, the Council’s
arrangements do not directly or indirectly unfairly disadvantage a child or group
that possess any of the relevant characteristics protected under sections 4 — 12 of
the Equality Act 2010.

10.3.The publication of clear admission arrangements for all of our schools (a statutory
requirement) ensures that admission to schools is a clear and transparent process
and that parents and carers are able to select preferences for a school place with
full knowledge of how admission to their local school(s) is determined.

10.4.The School Admissions Code makes specific reference to the primary legislation
and regulations most relevant to admissions decisions namely the Equality Act
2010, Human Rights Act 1998 and School Standards and Framework Act 1998.

11.Head of Procurement Comments
N/A

12.Policy Implication

12.1.The proposals set out in this report ensure that Haringey is meeting its statutory
duty to provide a transparent and objective schools’ admissions process. The
Education [Determination of Admission Arrangements] [England] Regulations 2012
require the admission authority to consult where changes are proposed to
admission arrangements.

12.2.The consultation outlined in the report included family of two-year old
[...]
r
2016

Appendix 3 Admission criteria for secondary transfer 2016 to Haringey community

co-education secondary.

Page 8 of 9



Page 123

X

=

Haringey
Appendix 4 Arrangements for in-year admissions 2016
Appendix 5 In-Year Fair Access scheme for Haringey schools

Appendix 6 Admission criteria for sixth form 2016
Appendix 7 Equality Impact Assessment (update)

15.Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

The Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998.

The Education Act 2002.

The Education and Inspections Act 2006.

Education and Skills Act 2008.

The School Admissions Code (2014).

The School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission
Arrangements) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014

The School Admissions (Infant Class Sizes) (England) Regulations 2012.

The School Admissions (Appeals Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012.
. The Education Act 2011.

0.The School Admissions Appeals Code (2012).

Ok wON =

SOoN

Page 9 of 9



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 125
Appendix 1

Starting Nursery in Haringey in the Academic Year Commencing in
September 2016

Admission Criteria for Nursery Classes in Community Primary Schools and St.
Aidan’s VC School

Children may have a part-time place in a nursery centre or a class attached to a school in the
September following their third birthday. If there are more requests than part-time places available,
the admission rules (over-subscription criteria) explained below will be used to decide which
children will be admitted. There is no right of appeal against the decision to refuse admission of
children to nurseries.

Parents/carers should note that admission to a nursery class in a school does not guarantee a
place in the reception class at the same school. Parent/carers must complete their home authority
School Admissions Application Form, which will be available on line, by 15 January in the academic
year their child turns four.

Admission Criteria for part time places
[...]
f 13



Page 135
Appendix 4

Arrangements for In-Year Admissions 2016

Parents living in or outside of Haringey applying for a place in a Haringey school need to complete
and return an In-Year Admissions Application Form to the Haringey School Admissions Service.
Haringey parents applying for schools outside of the borough need to apply directly to the borough
the school is located in.

Oversubscription criteria

Primary, Infant and Junior community schools

The criteria set out in Appendix 2 will be applied

Secondary community schools

The criteria set out in Appendix 3 will be applied

Page 1 of 1



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137

Appendix 5

In-Year Fair Access Protocol for Haringey Schools

Introduction

1.

The School Admissions Code requires local authorities to have in place a fair access protocol
which all local schools and Academies must adhere to.

Its aims are to:

1. acknowledge the real needs of vulnerable young people who are not on the roll of a
school and to ensure that an appropriate placement is identified quickly and pupils are on
roll within 15 days of the panel

2. seek to find an alternative placement or support for those on roll of a school where it can
be demonstrated that they are at risk of permanent exclusion

3. fairly share the admission of vulnerable students across all schools and Academies
(where the panel agree that another mainstream school place should be identified)

4. arrange such admissions openly through a process which has the confidence of all

5. record the progress and successes of the young people placed through this panel

This protocols reflects the LA’s responsibility for safeguarding and promoting the welfare of
children and young people as well as educational attainment

It is essential to the success of IFAP that all Head teachers and governing bodies agree to the aims,
principles and procedures and give their fullest support.

All schools recognise their collective responsibility for 
[...]
rrangements to be Organisation
delivered to all staff
Parents who do not Access to face to face | School Admissions Ongoing Within service resources

have English as their
first language may
struggle with the
application process

contact with council
officers for parents
across the borough to
support the application
process.

Team

Monitoring of admission
arrangements

Annual reporting to
DfE and OSA

Head of Admissions and
School Organisation

DfE — March 2013
OSA — June 2013

Within service resources

20

89| ebed



Page 169

Step Nine: Publication and Sign Off

Instruction: It is standard practice to publish the results of impact assessments. There is
also a specific duty to provide as much relevant equality information as possible to enable
the public to judge how well we are doing on our public sector equality duty. EqIA results
are published not simply to comply with the law but also to make the whole process and its
outcome transparent and have a wider community ownership. You should summarise the
results of the assessment and intended actions and publish them. You should consider in
what formats you will publish in order to ensure that you reach all sections of the
community.

1) When and where do you intend to publish the results of your assessment,
and in what formats?

Assessed by (Author of the proposal):

Name: Jennifer Duxbury

Designation: Head of Admissions and School Organisation

Signature:
Date: 27 February 2013
Quality checked by (Policy and Equalities Team):

Name: Inno Amadi

Designation: Senior Policy Development Officer (Equalities)

Signature: OW

Date: 25 February 2013
Sign off by Directorate Management Team:

Name:
Designation:
Signature:

Date:

21




Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Muswell Hill Primary Schools Consultation - Future Primary School Places in the Muswell Hill Area
	Appendices for Muswell Hill Member signing report 2015 FINAL

	3 School Admission Arrangements 2016/17
	Appendix 1 Nursery 2016
	

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING
THURSDAY, 26 MARCH 2015

Present: Cllr Ann Waters, Cabinet Member for Children & Families  

In 
Attendance:

Cllr Gail Engert 
Cllr Martin Newton 
Jenny Duxbury – Head of Education Services 
Nick Shasha – School Place Planning Lead
Carlo Kodsi - Team Leader Admissions
Michael Welton – Principal Education Welfare Officer  
Philip Slawther – Principal Committee Coordinator 
Ayshe Simsek – Principal Committee Coordinator

MINUTE 
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

ACTION
BY

HSP39.  URGENT BUSINESS

None.

HSP40.  MUSWELL HILL PRIMARY SCHOOLS CONSULTATION - FUTURE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES IN THE MUSWELL HILL AREA

Demand for primary reception places in the borough was rising and 
additional school places were required from 2016 to ensure the Council 
could continue to meet its statutory duty to provide enough school 
places. Following an earlier consultation on the possible expansion of St 
James’ C of E Primary school, a wider consultation with parents, carers 
and schools across the Muswell Hill area was undertaken. 

A report setting out responses to the wider consultation was considered. 
The Cabinet Member was asked to approve undertaking further 
feasibility work with a view to producing a report in July which would 
outline proposals for where additional places could be delivered. 

Cllr Engert asked for further clarification on the details of proposed 
feasibility study on expanding Muswell Hill Primary School and the 
possible funding envelope for expansion. It was noted that the density of 
housing around the site and the age of the current building were areas of 
concern. The Head of Education Services responded that the feasibility 
of all three proposed sites would be set out in the subsequent report to 
Cabinet in July. Cllr Newton sought assurances that weighting would be 
given to Haringey residents for school places, particularly given the 
proximity of the Borough boundary to Coldfall Primary. The Head of 
Education Services responded that it was illegal to discriminate against 
parents and children from outside the borough. The Chair noted that the 
annual School Place Planning Report, setting out how the Council would 
meet the rising demand for primary reception places, would be also 
produced for July.



MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING
THURSDAY, 26 MARCH 2015

RESOLVED 

That the Cabinet Member:  

I). Approved the undertaking of further feasibility work at:

 Coldfall Primary -  to determine whether it is possible to physically 
expand the school from 3 to 5 forms of entry

 Muswell Hill - to determine whether it is possible to physically 
expand the school from 2 to 3 or 4 forms of entry

 St James – to determine whether it is possible to expand the 
school from 1 to 2 forms of entry within a prescribed budget; and

II). Agreed a further report be delivered in July, setting out where it is 
proposed that additional places could be delivered.

HSP41.  SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2016/17

Admission arrangements are proposed and determined by admission 
authorities. The local authority is the admission authority for community 
schools and voluntary controlled schools. Admission arrangements must 
be determined annually by 15 April each year.

A report was provided seeking Cabinet Member approval for the 
Admission Arrangements for 2016/17 which included: 

 Admission arrangements for entry to school in the academic year 
2016/17 for Haringey’s community and voluntary controlled Nursery, 
Infant, Junior, Primary, Secondary and Sixth Form schools. 

 Admission arrangements for in-year applications to community 
schools in Haringey 2016/17. 

 Haringey’s In-Year Fair Access Protocol.

RESOLVED 

That the Cabinet Member:  

I). Approved the proposed Admission Arrangements for 2016/17; and

II). Approved the proposed In Year Fair Access protocol, that will come 
into force from 20th April 2015.  

HSP42.  NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

None.


